Issue Date: 2009-06-30 Page 1 of 33 Report Reference # E122103-A37-UL
 2019-02-11
 Copyright © 2019
UL TEST REPORT AND PROCEDURE
Standard:  UL 60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2014-10-14 (Information Technology
Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)
CAN/CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2014-10 (Information
Technology Equipment - Safety - Part 1: General Requirements)
Certification Type:  Component Recognition
CCN:  QQGQ2, QQGQ8 (Power Supplies for Information Technology
Equipment Including Electrical Business Equipment)
Complementary CCN:  QQJQ2, QQJQ8 (Power Supplies for Use in Audio/Video, Information
and Communication Technology Equipment)
Product:  Power Supply
Model:  HWS1500-3, HWS1500-5, HWS1500-6, HWS1500-7, HWS1500-12,
HWS1500-15, HWS1500-24, HWS1500-36, HWS1500-48, HWS1500-
48/SB1800, and HWS1500-60 may be followed by "/CO", "/DOV",
"/HD", "/LNF", "/RL", "/SB", "/RY", "/RYCO", "/RYLLF", "/RYHD" or
"/LNF3K".
Suffix "/DOV" for Model HWS1500-24 only. Suffix "/LNF" for Models
HWS1500-24, HWS1500-36, and HWS1500-48 only. Suffixes "/RY",
"/RYCO", "/RYLLF" or "/RYHD" for Model HWS1500-24 only. Suffix
"/LNF3K" for Model HWS1500-24 only.
Rating:  Input:
AC 100-240 V, 50/60 Hz,
15 A for model HWS1500-3
20 A for other models
Output: Refer to General Product Information
Applicant Name and Address:  TDK-LAMBDA CORP
NAGAOKA TECHNICAL CENTER

stated in the body of this Test Report.
 ii. Part AE details any requirements which may be applicable to all products covered by this Procedure.
Products described in this Test Report must comply with any applicable items listed unless otherwise
stated in the body of each Test Report.
 iii. Part AF details the requirements for the UL Certification Mark which is not controlled by the technical
standard used to investigate these products. Products are permitted to bear only the Certification
Mark(s) corresponding to the countries for which it is certified, as indicated in each Test Report.
Product Description
The products are Component AC/DC Switching Power Supply with Fan intended for use in Information
Technology Equipment (ITE).
<Output rating>
HWS1500-3:  3.3Vdc, 300 A.
HWS1500-5:  5Vdc, 300 A.
HWS1500-6:  6Vdc, 250 A.
HWS1500-7:  7.5Vdc, 200 A.
HWS1500-12:  12Vdc, 125 A.
HWS1500-15:  15Vdc, 100 A.
HWS1500-24:  24Vdc, 65 A (100 - 180 Vac) and 70 A (180 - 240 Vac). Also following peak output rating
decleared: Peak current 105 A (max. 2520 W), max. 10 sec., duty 35% (180 - 240 Vac).
HWS1500-36:  36Vdc, 42 A (100 - 180 Vac) and 46.5 A (180 - 240 Vac). Also following peak output rating
decleared: Peak current 70 A (max. 2520 W), max. 10 sec., duty 35% (180 - 240 Vac).
HWS1500-48:  48Vdc, 32 A.
HWS1500-60:  60Vdc, 25.6 A (100 - 180 Vac) and 28 A (180 - 240 Vac). Also following peak output rating
decleared: Peak current 42 A (max. 2520 W), max. 10 sec., duty 35% (180 - 240 Vac).
Model Differences
Models HWS1500-12, HWS1500-15, HWS1500-24, HWS1500-36, HWS1500-48, and HWS1500-60 are
identical, except for output rating, Transformer (T201), Inductor (L401) and some components on secondary

at 180-240Vac input, the use of class H Transformer (T201) only and the difference of constant of some
secondary components.
Differences - Type Designation Suffixes:
"/blank": No thin coating for PWB.
"/CO": Thin coating for solder side of PWB.
"/DOV": OVP range is changed to maximum 30.5 Vdc. Changed rating of Resistor (R919) for Model
HWS1500-24 only.
"/HD": Thin coating for both side of PWB.
"/LNF": Provided with Low Noise Fan. For Models HWS1500-24, HWS1500-36, and HWS1500-48 only.
Models with this suffix have Tma different from other models. See CE1.2 in Technical Considerations.
"/LNF3K": Provided with Low Noise Fan and corresponded to an altitude of 3000 m. For Model HWS1500-24
only. Model with this suffix have Tma different from other models. See CE1.2 in Technical Considerations.
"/RL": Logic of Remote ON/OFF control is reversing. Change PWB name to PDA-034.
"/SB": This suffix model is identical in construction to models without the /SB suffix except the output terminal
+) and -) is shortened by 11.0 mm.
"/RY": Uses relay instead of optocoupler in signal circuit of Model HWS1500.
"/RYCO": Based on /CO except with relay.
"/RYLLF": Based on /RY except fan. Fan is longer life fan.
"/RYHD": Based on /HD except with relay
Only 24 Vdc output models may be followed by suffixes "/RY", "/RYCO", "/RYLLF" or "/RYHD" and PWB p/n
is changed from PDA-010_ to SCB365_ because of design change for above models.
Technical Considerations
 Equipment mobility : for building-in
 Connection to the mains : not directly connected to the mains
 Operating condition : continuous
 Access location : N/A
 Over voltage category (OVC) : OVC II
 Mains supply tolerance (%) or absolute mains supply values : +10%, -10%
 Tested for IT power systems : No
 IT testing, phase-phase voltage (V) : N/A
 Class of equipment : Class I (earthed)
 Considered current rating of protective device as part of the building installation (A) : 30
 Pollution degree (PD) : PD 2
 IP protection class : IP X0
 Altitude of operation (m) : Up to 2000 (Up to 3000 for Model HWS1500-24/LNF3K only)
 Altitude of test laboratory (m) : less than 2000 meters
 Mass of equipment (kg) : Approximately 3.5
 The power supply was submitted and evaluated for use at the maximum ambient temperature (Tma)
permitted by the manufacturer's specification of: Models HWS1500-3 and HWS1500-5: 40°C [100%
Output Load] and 70°C [50% Output Load]. Models HWS1500-6, HWS1500-7, HWS1500-12,
HWS1500-15, HWS1500-24, HWS1500-36, HWS1500-48, and HWS1500-60: 50°C [100% Output
Load] and 70°C [50% Output Load]. Models HWS1500-24/LNF, HWS1500-36/LNF, HWS1500-
48/LNF, and HWS1500-24/LNF3K: 30°C [100% Output Load], 50°C [60% Output Load], and 70°C
[20% Output Load]. Model HWS1500-24/RYLLF: 35°C [100% Output Load], 50°C [70% Output
Issue Date: 2009-06-30 Page 5 of 33 Report Reference # E122103-A37-UL
 2019-02-11
Load], and 70°C [20% Output Load]. See Enclosure Id. 6-01 for Model HWS1500-24/RYLLF derating
curve details. Models HWS1500-48/SB1800: 40°C [100% Output Load], and 70°C [50% Output
Load]. See Enclosure Id. 6-02 for Models HWS1500-48/SB1800.
 The product is intended for use on the following power systems: TN
Engineering Conditions of Acceptability
For use only in or with complete equipment where the acceptability of the combination is determined by UL

Therefore, consideration shall be given in controlling the capacitance value in the end-product
application with respect to capacitance discharge issue.
 The following output circuits are at ES1 energy levels : All models' output except Model HWS1500-
60
 The following output circuits are at ES2 energy levels : Output of Model HWS1500-60
 The following output circuits are at PS3 energy levels : All models' output
 Humidity conditioning has been conducted by tropical condition.
 Classification of PIS has not been conducted. Therefore, all electrical components and conductors
including printed wirings were assumed to be arcing/resistive PIS.
 This component has been evaluated in "control of fire spread" method assuming appropriate fire
enclosure is provided in end product. Unless the fire enclosure is made of non-combustible or V-0
material, the separation from the PIS shall be considered
Additional Information
The following are the output voltage ranges considered during the evaluation:
HWS1500-3: 3.3Vdc (2.64 - 3.96 Vdc), maximum 300 A and 990 W.
HWS1500-5: 5Vdc (4.0 - 6.0 Vdc), maximum 300 A and 1500 W.
HWS1500-6: 6Vdc (4.8 - 7.2 Vdc), maximum 250 A and 1500 W.
HWS1500-7: 7.5Vdc (6.0 - 9.0 Vdc), maximum 200 A and 1500 W.
HWS1500-12: 12Vdc (9.6 - 14.4 Vdc), maximum 125 A and 1500 W.
HWS1500-15: 15Vdc (12.0 - 18.0 Vdc), maximum 100 A and 1500 W.
HWS1500-24: 24Vdc (19.2 - 28.8 Vdc), maximum 65 A and 1560 W (100 - 180 Vac), maximum 70 A and
1680 W (180 - 240 Vac).